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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Qualification and Experience 

1.1.1 My name is Toan Chau and I am a Director of Cora IHT Ltd. I hold a master’s degree [MSc] in 
Highway Management and Engineering and a bachelor’s degree [BEng (Hons)] in Civil Engineering. 

1.1.2 Having worked in the transport sector for the last 24 years, I have considerable experience in the 
fields of highways, traffic and transportation, particularly in relation to the planning and 
development control aspects across the spectrum of land uses including residential, renewables, 
energy, retail, employment, leisure, health and education. 

1.1.3 In addition to producing Transportation Assessments, Travel Plans, negotiating S106 agreements 
and S278 works, I’ve undertaken town centre studies, public transport studies, provided input 
into environmental impact assessments, and assessed brownfield regeneration sites. I have 
represented Clients at all levels, at Public Consultations, meetings in respect of both statutory 
requirements and the community involvement process, and I have prepared and given evidence 
at planning hearings and inquiries. 

1.2 Proposed Development 

1.2.1 This Transport of Case  relates to planning application 211759/DPP for a 274 off airport car park 
located to the east of Thistle Road, Aberdeen.   Figure 1.1 illustrates the site location.  

Figure 1.1:  Site Location 
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1.2.2 The application was refused on 21st September 2022.  The reasons for refusal set out by the 
Planning Authority were as follows: 

1. That the provision of a stand-alone car park, accessible to anyone who works in Kirkhill, would 
encourage people to drive to the area, which is inconsistent with policies, including the Transport 
and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance, which are designed to encourage modal shift to more 
sustainable means of transport such as public transport options. 

2. That the proposal would be contrary to Policy B1 Business and Industrial Land, as although a 
car park in itself is not entirely inconsistent with the land use zoning, when considered in the round 
alongside transportation policies and the intended purpose related to Aberdeen International 
Airport, it would not enhance the sustainability of the related business and industrial land. 

3. That it is considered that even as parking were restricted to airport users, the provision of 
additional car parking capacity near the airport would hinder the ability to encourage modal shift 
towards the use of public transport. There is no evidence of capacity issues with the existing level 
of parking available to those using the airport. Any additional supply will make driving to and 
parking at the airport more attractive. This would be inconsistent with the aims of Scottish 
Planning Policy, the Regional Transport Strategy, Local Transport Strategy and Policies T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.” 

1.2.3 I have reviewed the consultation response from Aberdeen City Council in relation to highways and 
transport (Reasons 1 and 3), however, to assist the future inquiry I address the main points raised 
by the Council.  I do not address every point made by the Council but that does not mean that I 
am in agreement with any point that has been made by virtue of omission. 
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2.0 CONSULTATION CONCERNS 

2.1 Reason 1 for Refusal 

2.1.1 The Council’s 1st reason for refusal was: 

“That the provision of a stand-alone car park, accessible to anyone who works in Kirkhill, would 
encourage people to drive to the area, which is inconsistent with policies, including the Transport 
and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance, which are designed to encourage modal shift to more 
sustainable means of transport such as public transport options.” 

2.1.2 The Council fails to recognise that the proposed development would provide EV charging for the 
area striving to influence existing occupiers in Kirkhill to move towards the uptake of electric 
vehicles.  This is discussed in more detail in Section 2.3 of the Transport Statement.   

2.1.3 The proposal would assist in achieving a modal shift from fossil-fuelled cars to electric vehicles, 
providing electric charging facilities which are otherwise not proposed or planned for, to support 
the government to meet the 2030 and 2035 phase-out dates of combustion engines and the 
transition to zero emission vehicles. 

2.1.4 With regards to public transport, it is agreed that the use of public transport should be promoted 
to staff and those passengers with minimal luggage to switch from the private car to public 
transport.  In reality larger families of 4 or over with small children would unlikely utilise public 
transport and there will always be a high proportion who will choose private car for both 
convenience and safety.  See Figure 2.1 of the Passenger modal split. 

Figure 2.1: Aberdeen Airport Modal Split 
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2.1.5 It is the larger families where the proposed development would specifically benefit with regards 
to encouraging the switch to more sustainable electric vehicles.        

2.1.6 Notwithstanding the need for family parking, there are currently only 2 bus services (727 and X27) 
which provide access to the airport; 

 X27: Guild Street - Dyce Railway Station Via P&J Live - Airport - Kirkhill Ind Estate. 

 727: - Bus Station - Union St - Broad St - P&J Live – Airport. 

2.1.7 The 727 provides on average 4 services per hour, whilst the X27 provides 1 service per hour.  The 
services provide access to and from limited areas, therefore, would not be suitable for the entire 
Airport catchment, or larger families.  Appendix A provides the bus service timetables. 

2.1.8 It is understood that the Council have aspirations to improve the public transport provision to 
through a combination of dedicated bus lanes, off board fare collection, fast and efficient 
boarding and alighting (Aberdeen Rapid Transport Scheme).   The proposals are still at an early 
stage and would not provide any significant improvement to the public transport facilities within 
the short or medium term, with the earliest operating year being 2030 serving initial key routes. 

2.1.9 A car parking beat survey was carried out on 10th November 2022 within the area shown in Figure 
2.2. 

Figure 2.2: Car Park Beat Survey Area 

 

2.1.10 The survey confirmed that within the observed area minimal parking occurred (See Appendix B 
for photos).  The majority of the highway network within the observed area were subject to “No 
Parking” traffic regulation orders (double yellow lines) keeping the highway network free flowing.  
There were, however, some overspill parking along Dyce Avenue and layby areas as shown in 
Photos 1 and 2. 
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2.1.11 It can be deduced that the proposed development could minimise overspill that currently exits. 

Photo 1: Dyce Avenue 

 

Photo 2: Holiday Inn Layby 
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2.1.12 The Officers Report of Handling stated the following: 

“Whilst the Electric Vehicle (EV) charging proposed is welcome, little weight can be afforded to it 
in terms of supporting the principle of development.  There are more sustainable ways of delivering 
increased EV charging infrastructure, specifically retrofitting spaces in existing car parks, rather 
than creating new spaces for the purpose (Issue 3).” 

2.1.13 It is highlighted that the Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance states in 3.2 the 
following: 

“It is significantly cheaper and less disruptive to install EV infrastructure during construction than 
to retrofit later and enables future users of the development to choose whether or not to own an 
EV.” 

2.1.14 The Council fails to recognise that there is no requirement for existing residents, businesses and 
visitors within Kirkhill to provide EV car parking, therefore, the Council fails to justify how they can 
encourage EV charging in the area to meet the Scottish Government’s commitment to 
encouraging and facilitating the uptake of electric vehicles (EVs).  

2.1.15 There appears to be limited scope for the Council to provide EV charging within the highway 
network around Kirkhill industrial estate as the majority of the area is subject to “No Parking” 
traffic regulation orders (double yellow lines), therefore, the Council cannot demonstrate a future 
supply of EV parking in line with the Scottish Government’s commitment to encouraging and 
facilitating the uptake of electric vehicles.   

2.1.16 Appendix B provides photos within the local highway network. 

2.1.17 Of the 274 parking spaces proposed for the site, 70 spaces would be for electric vehicle charging, 
18 of which would be installed with charging equipment and 42 of which would have cabling so 
that equipment can be installed at a future date.  The proposals to provide EV charging for the 
site strives to influence existing occupiers in Kirkhill to move towards the uptake of electric 
vehicles which is the reason why the applicant would open the proposed car park development 
to all people within the area. 

2.1.18 The Council fails to recognise that the proposed development would provide EV charging for the 
area striving to influence existing occupiers in Kirkhill to move towards the uptake of electric 
vehicles.  Without this valuable infrastructure to trigger travel behaviour then to provide EV 
charging for the area it is unlikely that The Scottish Government commitment to complete 
decarbonisation of road transport by 2050 would be fulfilled. 

2.1.19 Planning and delivering EV infrastructure that meets the current and future needs of residents, 
businesses and visitors is critical in the governments’ objective for zero emissions car travel. 

2.1.20 An improved EV infrastructure will enable the government to meet the 2030 and 2035 phase-out 
dates of combustion engines and the transition to zero emission vehicles (referenced from the 
Department for Transport and Office for Zero Emission Vehicles Consulting on ending the sale of 
new petrol, diesel and hybrid cars and vans 20 February 2020). 

2.1.21 As of 2020 there was some 56 public EV charging facilities within the Aberdeen area as shown in 
Figure 2.3.  
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Figure 2.3: Available EV Charging 

 

2.1.22 The proposals would more than double the existing EV charging within Aberdeen, therefore, 
providing significant EV infrastructure in an area where these is minimal scope to encourage us of 
electric vehicles. 

2.1.23 The proposed development accords with the Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance 
to encourage modal shift and in this regard to electric vehicles. 
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2.2 Reason 3 for Refusal 

2.2.1 The Council’s 3rd reason for refusal was: 

“That it is considered that even as parking were restricted to airport users, the provision of 
additional car parking capacity near the airport would hinder the ability to encourage modal shift 
towards the use of public transport.  There is no evidence of capacity issues with the existing level 
of parking available to those using the airport. Any additional supply will make driving to and 
parking at the airport more attractive. This would be inconsistent with the aims of Scottish 
Planning Policy, the Regional Transport Strategy, Local Transport Strategy and Policies T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.” 

2.2.2 The Officers Report of Handling states that: 

There is an argument that in theory that additional car parking could divert passengers from being 
dropped off at the airport and therefore reduce the number of trips to the airport (two for someone 
parking vs four for someone being dropped off on departure and collected on arrival).  

2.2.3 What the Council fails to assess is the need for EV charging which currently is limited within the 
area.  Not only do the proposals potentially reduce the number of trips made to the airport but 
also these trips could be made by electric vehicles.   

2.2.4 As the Council cannot demonstrate a suitable supply of EV charging in line with the aims of 
Scottish Planning Policy, the Regional Transport Strategy, Local Transport Strategy and Policies T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, the proposed development, therefore, is able to assist 
with the aspirations for increased EV infrastructure to enable the government to meet the 2030 
and 2035 phase-out dates of combustion engines and the transition to zero emission vehicles. 

2.2.5 Without the proposed development the Council’s sustainable transport policy cannot be 
practically met.   

2.2.6 In order to justify airport parking demand,  car parking accumulation surveys were carried out 
during the October 2022 half term.  5 airport car park sites were considered, however, at the time 
only 2 were opened.  The car parks considered were as follows: 

1. Aberdeen Airport Long Stay (1007 spaces, no EV Charging) had max occupancy of 88%. 

2. ABZ Business Park (462 spaces, 12 EV Charging) had max occupancy of 79%. 

3. Craibstone Park and Ride (999 spaces no EV) - closed. 

4. Cairn Industrial Park and Ride 1400 spaces, no EV Charging - closed. 

5. Aberdeen Airport Park & Depart at Wellshead Drive 530 spaces - closed. 

2.2.7 The foregoing shows that there were 1469 spaces available with only 12 EV spaces for airport 
parking.  This is well below what is required to meet the Council’s EV parking policy. 

2.2.8 The two opened airport car parking at the time of the survey were already approaching capacity.  
The full survey results provided in Appendix C. 

2.2.9 Currently 2022 passenger figures have been calculated up to and including October using the 
"Aircraft and passenger traffic data from UK airports" published by the UK Civil Aviation Authority.   
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2.2.10 It is estimated that passenger numbers for the full 2022 year would be approximately 1.9M.  
Figure 2.4 summaries the passenger numbers between 2019 to present. 

Figure 2.4: Aberdeen Airport Passenger Numbers Summary 

   

2.2.11 Figure 2.4 shows that passenger numbers for 2022 were returning to pre-covid levels.   

2.2.12 The Aberdeen International Airport Master Plan 2013 forecasts estimate that Aberdeen will 
handle around 5.0 million passengers a year by 2040.   

2.2.13 If the annual passenger targets are realised, then there could be a requirement for 6,902 car 
parking spaces (refer to Transport Statement submitted with the planning application).   

2.2.14 Notwithstanding the above, with a total of 1,469 airport car parking spaces available at the time 
of the surveys it can be deduced that there is a significant shortfall in car parking provision for the 
airport. 

2.2.15 When considering current EV parking provisions of only 12 EV spaces for airport parking.  The 
proposed development which includes for 70 EV spaces will in the short to medium term fulfil 
some of the existing shortfall.  This is in addition to the demand for EV parking for the whole 
Kirkhill area.   

2.2.16 Table 2.1 summarises the existing and future parking provisions. 

Table 2.1: Airport Parking Summary 

Existing spaces – 2022 Potential future spaces Required spaces - 2040 
1,469 (3 car parks closed) 1,743 (existing provision + 274 

proposed at appeal site) 
6,902 required (based on annual 
passenger targets) 

   
Existing EV charging - 2022 Potential future EV charging Required charging – 10% existing 

policy requirement 
12 EV chargers (at 1 car park only) 82 chargers (existing provision + 70 

proposed at appeal site) 
690 EV chargers 
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3.0 CONCLUSION 

3.1 Conclusion 

3.1.1 It is concluded that the development proposals should be acceptable in highways and 
transportation terms.  There are no highways or transportation related reasons upon which a 
refusal of the planning application for the proposals would be justified.   
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APPENDIX A – BUS SERVICES 

  



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
MONDAY TO FRIDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by signing up for email updates.

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727

0752
0400 0500 0530 0600 0615 0630 0645 0700 0715 0730 0745 0800 0815 0830 0845 0900

0915

0411 0511 0541 0611 0626 0643 0658 0713 0728 0743 0759 0814 0827 0842 0901 0916

0929

0420 0520 0550 0620 0636 0654 0709 0724 0739 0754 0810 0825 0842 0857 0912 0927

0940

0423 0523 0553 0623 0640 0657 0716 0731 0746 0801 0817 0832 0849 0904 0920 0935

0948

0432 0532 0602 0631 0648 0705 0728 0743 0758 0813 0829 0844 0859 0914 0931 0946

0959

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

0930 0945 1000 1015 1030 1045 1100 1115 1130 1145 1200 1215 1230 1245 1300 1315

1330

0944 0959 1014 1029 1044 1059 1114 1129 1144 1159 1214 1229 1244 1259 1314 1329

1344

0955 1010 1025 1040 1055 1110 1125 1140 1155 1210 1225 1240 1255 1310 1325 1340

1355

1003 1018 1033 1048 1103 1118 1133 1148 1203 1218 1233 1248 1303 1318 1333 1348

1403

1014 1029 1044 1059 1114 1129 1144 1159 1214 1229 1244 1259 1314 1329 1344 1359

1414

1345 1400 1415 1430 1445 1500 1515 1530 1545 1600 1615 1630 1645 1700 1715 1730

1745

1359 1414 1429 1444 1459 1514 1531 1546 1601 1616 1631 1646 1701 1716 1731 1746

1801

1410 1425 1440 1455 1510 1525 1542 1557 1612 1627 1642 1657 1711 1727 1742 1757

1812

1418 1433 1448 1503 1518 1532 1549 1606 1621 1636 1651 1705 1719 1736 1751 1806

1820

1429 1444 1459 1514 1529 1542 1559 1620 1634 1649 1704 1719 1733 1749 1804 1819

1832

1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1816 1835 1855 1915 1935 1954 2014 2034 2054 2114 2144 2214 2244 2349

0310

1827 1846 1906 1926 1946 2004 2024 2044 2104 2124 2154 2224 2254 2359

0318

1835 1853 1911 1931 1951 2008 2028 2048 2108 2128 2157 2227 2257 0002

0321

1847 1903 1919 1939 1959 2016 2035 2055 2115 2135 2204 2234 2304 0009

0327



Airport  •  P&J Live • Broad St • Union St • Bus Station  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
MONDAY TO FRIDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by signing up for email updates.

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

0435 0535 0605 0635 0650 0710 0735 0755 0810 0825 0840 0855 0910 0925 0940 0955

1010

0440 0540 0610 0641 0656 0717 0743 0803 0818 0832 0847 0902 0917 0932 0947 1002

1017

0444 0544 0614 0646 0701 0722 0748 0808 0823 0837 0852 0907 0922 0937 0952 1007

1022

0452 0552 0622 0656 0712 0734 0801 0821 0836 0848 0903 0918 0933 0948 1003 1018

1033

0505 0605 0635 0711 0729 0755 0822 0842 0857 0907 0922 0937 0952 1007 1022 1037

1052

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

1025 1040 1055 1110 1125 1140 1155 1210 1225 1240 1255 1310 1325 1340 1355 1410

1425

1032 1047 1102 1117 1132 1147 1202 1217 1232 1247 1302 1317 1332 1347 1402 1417

1432

1037 1052 1107 1122 1137 1152 1207 1222 1237 1252 1307 1322 1337 1352 1407 1422

1437

1048 1103 1118 1133 1148 1203 1218 1233 1248 1303 1318 1333 1348 1403 1418 1433

1448

1107 1122 1137 1152 1207 1222 1237 1252 1307 1322 1337 1352 1407 1422 1437 1452

1507
Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

1440 1455 1510 1525 1540 1555 1610 1625 1640 1655 1710 1725 1740 1755 1810 1825

1840

1447 1502 1516 1532 1548 1603 1618 1633 1648 1702 1716 1731 1746 1801 1816 1832

1846

1452 1507 1521 1537 1553 1608 1623 1638 1653 1707 1721 1736 1751 1806 1821 1837

1851

1503 1518 1532 1548 1605 1620 1635 1650 1705 1717 1732 1746 1801 1816 1831 1846

1907

1551 1751

1522 1537 1556 1607 1627 1642 1655 1710 1724 1736 1756 1805 1820 1835 1850 1904

1919

1855 1910 1930 1950 2000 2020 2040 2100 2120 2140 2205 2235 2305 0010

0329

1901 1916 1936 1956 2007 2027 2047 2107 2127 2147 2212 2242 2312 0017

0335

1906 1921 1941 2001 2011 2031 2051 2111 2131 2151 2216 2246 2316 0021

0339

1916 1931 1951 2011 2021 2041 2101 2121 2141 2201 2225 2255 2325 0029

0347

1933 1948 2008 2027 2037 2057 2117 2134 2154 2214 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SATURDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0720

0400 0505 0530 0600 0630 0700 0730 0800 0820 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040

1100

0411 0516 0541 0611 0641 0711 0744 0815 0835 0854 0914 0934 0954 1014 1034 1054

1114

0420 0525 0550 0620 0650 0720 0754 0825 0846 0905 0924 0944 1004 1024 1044 1104

1124

0424 0529 0554 0624 0654 0724 0757 0829 0850 0909 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108

1128

0432 0537 0602 0632 0702 0732 0802 0836 0857 0916 0935 0955 1015 1035 1055 1115

1135

1120 1140 1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620

1640

1134 1154 1214 1234 1254 1314 1334 1354 1414 1434 1454 1514 1534 1554 1615 1635

1655

1144 1204 1224 1244 1304 1324 1344 1404 1424 1444 1504 1524 1544 1604 1625 1645

1705

1148 1208 1228 1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1528 1548 1608 1629 1649

1709

1155 1215 1235 1255 1315 1335 1355 1415 1435 1455 1515 1535 1555 1615 1636 1656

1716

1700 1720 1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2030 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1715 1735 1755 1814 1834 1854 1914 1934 1954 2014 2044 2114 2144 2214 2244 2349

0310

1725 1745 1805 1824 1844 1904 1924 1944 2004 2024 2054 2124 2154 2224 2254 2359

0318

1729 1749 1809 1828 1848 1908 1928 1948 2008 2028 2058 2128 2158 2228 2258 0003

0322

1736 1756 1816 1835 1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2034 2104 2134 2204 2234 2304 0009

0327



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SATURDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance
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Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

0441 0546 0611 0641 0711 0741 0816 0846 0908 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128

1148
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1152
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1140
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1730

1222 1242 1302 1322 1342 1402 1422 1442 1502 1522 1538 1600 1620 1640 1700 1720

1740

1551

1239 1259 1319 1339 1359 1419 1439 1459 1519 1539 1559 1615 1635 1655 1715 1735

1755

1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700

1720

1746 1806 1826 1846 1906 1926 1946 2006 2026 2046 2111 2141 2211 2241 2311 0016

0335

1750 1810 1830 1850 1910 1930 1950 2010 2030 2050 2115 2145 2215 2245 2315 0020

0339

1800 1820 1840 1900 1919 1939 1959 2019 2039 2059 2124 2154 2224 2254 2324 0029

0348

1815 1835 1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2035 2055 2111 2136 2206 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359

1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2105 2135 2205 2235 2305 0010

0329

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SUNDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0720

0400 0505 0600 0705 0730 0800 0820 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120

1140

0411 0516 0611 0716 0742 0814 0834 0854 0914 0934 0954 1014 1034 1054 1114 1134

1154

0420 0525 0620 0725 0750 0824 0844 0904 0924 0944 1004 1024 1044 1104 1124 1144

1204

0424 0529 0624 0729 0755 0828 0848 0908 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128 1148

1208

0432 0537 0632 0736 0801 0835 0855 0915 0935 0955 1015 1035 1055 1115 1135 1155

1215

1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700

1720

1214 1234 1254 1314 1334 1354 1414 1434 1454 1514 1534 1554 1614 1634 1654 1714

1734

1224 1244 1304 1324 1344 1404 1424 1444 1504 1524 1544 1604 1624 1644 1704 1724

1744

1228 1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1528 1548 1608 1628 1648 1708 1728

1748

1235 1255 1315 1335 1355 1415 1435 1455 1515 1535 1555 1615 1635 1655 1715 1735

1755

1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2030 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1754 1814 1834 1854 1914 1934 1953 2013 2043 2113 2143 2213 2243 2348

0310

1804 1824 1844 1904 1924 1944 2003 2023 2053 2123 2153 2223 2253 2358

0318

1808 1828 1848 1908 1927 1947 2006 2026 2056 2126 2156 2226 2256 0001

0322

1815 1835 1855 1915 1934 1954 2013 2033 2103 2133 2203 2233 2303 0008

0327



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SUNDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0441 0546 0641 0747 0817 0847 0907 0927 0947 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128 1148 1208

1228

0444 0549 0644 0750 0820 0850 0910 0930 0950 1012 1032 1052 1112 1132 1152 1212

1232

0453 0558 0653 0800 0830 0900 0920 0940 1000 1022 1042 1102 1122 1142 1202 1222

1242

0504 0609 0704 0815 0845 0915 0935 0955 1017 1039 1059 1119 1139 1159 1219 1239

1259

0435 0540 0635 0740 0810 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120 1140 1200

1220

1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1524 1548 1608 1628 1648 1708 1728 1748

1807

1252 1312 1332 1352 1412 1432 1452 1512 1527 1552 1612 1632 1652 1712 1732 1752

1810

1302 1322 1342 1402 1422 1442 1502 1522 1535 1602 1622 1642 1702 1722 1742 1802

1820

1549

1319 1339 1359 1419 1439 1459 1519 1539 1557 1619 1639 1659 1719 1739 1759 1817

1835

1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700 1720 1740

1800

1827 1847 1907 1927 1947 2007 2027 2047 2112 2142 2212 2242 2312 0017

0336

1830 1850 1910 1930 1950 2010 2030 2050 2115 2145 2215 2245 2315 0020

0339

1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2039 2059 2124 2154 2224 2254 2324 0029

0347

1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2032 2051 2111 2136 2206 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359

1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2105 2135 2205 2235 2305 0010

0330
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For more detailed journey planning and real-time updates 
download the Stagecoach Bus App.

Craibstone

A Leonardo Inn

B Holiday Inn Express

C Crowne Plaza

D Premier Inn

E Courtyard by Marriott

F Moxy

G Leonardo Hotel (Airport) 

H Hampton by Hilton

I Aloft TECA

J Hilton TECA

K Travelodge

L Britannia Hotel

M Northern Hotel

N Residence Inn by Marriott 

O Jury’s Inn
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K

L

M
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Timetables for Aberdeen Service Number X27
Valid from 12/11/2022 to 10/12/2022

X27: Guild Street - Dyce Railway Station
      Via  P&J Live - AIrport - Kirkhill Ind Estate

Saturday

Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Guild Street [M3] - 639006463 0535 0645 0745 0845 0955 1055 1155 1250 1330 1440

Holburn Junction - 639006354 0543 0653 0753 0853 1003 1103 1203 1258 1338 1448

Manor Drive - 639004361 0555 0705 0805 0906 1016 1116 1216 1311 1351 1501

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007977 0601 0711 0811 0912 1022 1122 1222 1317 1357 1507

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 0608 0718 0818 0919 1029 1129 1229 1324 1404 1514

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 0613 0723 0823 0923 1033 1133 1233 1328 1408 1518

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 0616 0726 0826 ---- ---- ---- ---- 1332 ---- 1522

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 0629 0739 0839 0935 1045 1145 1245 1344 1420 1534

Service No.: X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Guild Street [M3] - 639006463 1530 1630 1730

Holburn Junction - 639006354 1538 1638 1738

Manor Drive - 639004361 1551 1651 1751

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007977 1557 1657 1757

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 1604 1704 1804

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 1608 1708 1808

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 ---- 1712 ----

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 1620 1724 1820

X27: Dyce Railway Station - Guild Street
      Via  Kirkhill Ind Estate - Airport - P&J Live

Saturday

Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 0632 0745 0845 0945 1055 1155 1255 1345 1425 1535

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 0645 0757 0857 ---- ---- ---- 1307 ---- 1437 ----

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 0654 0806 0906 0957 1107 1207 1316 1357 1446 1547

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 0700 0812 0912 1002 1112 1212 1321 1402 1451 1552

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007978 0707 0819 0919 1009 1119 1219 1328 1409 1458 1559

Manor Drive - 639004372 ---- 0827 0927 1017 1127 1227 1336 1417 1506 1607

Holburn Junction - 639006355 ---- 0840 0940 1029 1139 1239 1348 1429 1518 1619

Guild Street - 639006463 ---- 0848 0948 1037 1147 1247 1356 1437 1526 1627



Service No.: X27 X27

Notes:

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 1625 1730

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 1637 ----

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 1646 1742

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 1651 1747

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007978 1658 1754

Manor Drive - 639004372 1706 1802

Holburn Junction - 639006355 1718 1814

Guild Street - 639006463 1726 1822



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
MONDAY TO FRIDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by signing up for email updates.

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727

0752
0400 0500 0530 0600 0615 0630 0645 0700 0715 0730 0745 0800 0815 0830 0845 0900

0915

0411 0511 0541 0611 0626 0643 0658 0713 0728 0743 0759 0814 0827 0842 0901 0916

0929

0420 0520 0550 0620 0636 0654 0709 0724 0739 0754 0810 0825 0842 0857 0912 0927

0940

0423 0523 0553 0623 0640 0657 0716 0731 0746 0801 0817 0832 0849 0904 0920 0935

0948

0432 0532 0602 0631 0648 0705 0728 0743 0758 0813 0829 0844 0859 0914 0931 0946

0959

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

0930 0945 1000 1015 1030 1045 1100 1115 1130 1145 1200 1215 1230 1245 1300 1315

1330

0944 0959 1014 1029 1044 1059 1114 1129 1144 1159 1214 1229 1244 1259 1314 1329

1344

0955 1010 1025 1040 1055 1110 1125 1140 1155 1210 1225 1240 1255 1310 1325 1340

1355

1003 1018 1033 1048 1103 1118 1133 1148 1203 1218 1233 1248 1303 1318 1333 1348

1403

1014 1029 1044 1059 1114 1129 1144 1159 1214 1229 1244 1259 1314 1329 1344 1359

1414

1345 1400 1415 1430 1445 1500 1515 1530 1545 1600 1615 1630 1645 1700 1715 1730

1745

1359 1414 1429 1444 1459 1514 1531 1546 1601 1616 1631 1646 1701 1716 1731 1746

1801

1410 1425 1440 1455 1510 1525 1542 1557 1612 1627 1642 1657 1711 1727 1742 1757

1812

1418 1433 1448 1503 1518 1532 1549 1606 1621 1636 1651 1705 1719 1736 1751 1806

1820

1429 1444 1459 1514 1529 1542 1559 1620 1634 1649 1704 1719 1733 1749 1804 1819

1832

1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1816 1835 1855 1915 1935 1954 2014 2034 2054 2114 2144 2214 2244 2349

0310

1827 1846 1906 1926 1946 2004 2024 2044 2104 2124 2154 2224 2254 2359

0318

1835 1853 1911 1931 1951 2008 2028 2048 2108 2128 2157 2227 2257 0002

0321

1847 1903 1919 1939 1959 2016 2035 2055 2115 2135 2204 2234 2304 0009

0327



Airport  •  P&J Live • Broad St • Union St • Bus Station  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
MONDAY TO FRIDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by signing up for email updates.

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

0435 0535 0605 0635 0650 0710 0735 0755 0810 0825 0840 0855 0910 0925 0940 0955

1010

0440 0540 0610 0641 0656 0717 0743 0803 0818 0832 0847 0902 0917 0932 0947 1002

1017

0444 0544 0614 0646 0701 0722 0748 0808 0823 0837 0852 0907 0922 0937 0952 1007

1022

0452 0552 0622 0656 0712 0734 0801 0821 0836 0848 0903 0918 0933 0948 1003 1018

1033

0505 0605 0635 0711 0729 0755 0822 0842 0857 0907 0922 0937 0952 1007 1022 1037

1052

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

1025 1040 1055 1110 1125 1140 1155 1210 1225 1240 1255 1310 1325 1340 1355 1410

1425

1032 1047 1102 1117 1132 1147 1202 1217 1232 1247 1302 1317 1332 1347 1402 1417

1432

1037 1052 1107 1122 1137 1152 1207 1222 1237 1252 1307 1322 1337 1352 1407 1422

1437

1048 1103 1118 1133 1148 1203 1218 1233 1248 1303 1318 1333 1348 1403 1418 1433

1448

1107 1122 1137 1152 1207 1222 1237 1252 1307 1322 1337 1352 1407 1422 1437 1452

1507
Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

1440 1455 1510 1525 1540 1555 1610 1625 1640 1655 1710 1725 1740 1755 1810 1825

1840

1447 1502 1516 1532 1548 1603 1618 1633 1648 1702 1716 1731 1746 1801 1816 1832

1846

1452 1507 1521 1537 1553 1608 1623 1638 1653 1707 1721 1736 1751 1806 1821 1837

1851

1503 1518 1532 1548 1605 1620 1635 1650 1705 1717 1732 1746 1801 1816 1831 1846

1907

1551 1751

1522 1537 1556 1607 1627 1642 1655 1710 1724 1736 1756 1805 1820 1835 1850 1904

1919

1855 1910 1930 1950 2000 2020 2040 2100 2120 2140 2205 2235 2305 0010

0329

1901 1916 1936 1956 2007 2027 2047 2107 2127 2147 2212 2242 2312 0017

0335

1906 1921 1941 2001 2011 2031 2051 2111 2131 2151 2216 2246 2316 0021

0339

1916 1931 1951 2011 2021 2041 2101 2121 2141 2201 2225 2255 2325 0029

0347

1933 1948 2008 2027 2037 2057 2117 2134 2154 2214 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SATURDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0720

0400 0505 0530 0600 0630 0700 0730 0800 0820 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040

1100

0411 0516 0541 0611 0641 0711 0744 0815 0835 0854 0914 0934 0954 1014 1034 1054

1114

0420 0525 0550 0620 0650 0720 0754 0825 0846 0905 0924 0944 1004 1024 1044 1104

1124

0424 0529 0554 0624 0654 0724 0757 0829 0850 0909 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108

1128

0432 0537 0602 0632 0702 0732 0802 0836 0857 0916 0935 0955 1015 1035 1055 1115

1135

1120 1140 1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620

1640

1134 1154 1214 1234 1254 1314 1334 1354 1414 1434 1454 1514 1534 1554 1615 1635

1655

1144 1204 1224 1244 1304 1324 1344 1404 1424 1444 1504 1524 1544 1604 1625 1645

1705

1148 1208 1228 1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1528 1548 1608 1629 1649

1709

1155 1215 1235 1255 1315 1335 1355 1415 1435 1455 1515 1535 1555 1615 1636 1656

1716

1700 1720 1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2030 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1715 1735 1755 1814 1834 1854 1914 1934 1954 2014 2044 2114 2144 2214 2244 2349

0310

1725 1745 1805 1824 1844 1904 1924 1944 2004 2024 2054 2124 2154 2224 2254 2359

0318

1729 1749 1809 1828 1848 1908 1928 1948 2008 2028 2058 2128 2158 2228 2258 0003

0322

1736 1756 1816 1835 1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2034 2104 2134 2204 2234 2304 0009

0327



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SATURDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

0441 0546 0611 0641 0711 0741 0816 0846 0908 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128

1148

0444 0549 0614 0644 0715 0745 0820 0850 0912 0932 0952 1012 1032 1052 1112 1132

1152

0453 0558 0623 0653 0725 0755 0830 0900 0922 0942 1002 1022 1042 1102 1122 1142

1202

0504 0609 0634 0704 0738 0809 0844 0917 0939 0959 1019 1039 1059 1119 1139 1159

1219

0435 0540 0605 0635 0705 0735 0810 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120

1140

1208 1228 1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1524 1546 1606 1626 1646 1706

1726

1212 1232 1252 1312 1332 1352 1412 1432 1452 1512 1528 1550 1610 1630 1650 1710

1730

1222 1242 1302 1322 1342 1402 1422 1442 1502 1522 1538 1600 1620 1640 1700 1720

1740

1551

1239 1259 1319 1339 1359 1419 1439 1459 1519 1539 1559 1615 1635 1655 1715 1735

1755

1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700

1720

1746 1806 1826 1846 1906 1926 1946 2006 2026 2046 2111 2141 2211 2241 2311 0016

0335

1750 1810 1830 1850 1910 1930 1950 2010 2030 2050 2115 2145 2215 2245 2315 0020

0339

1800 1820 1840 1900 1919 1939 1959 2019 2039 2059 2124 2154 2224 2254 2324 0029

0348

1815 1835 1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2035 2055 2111 2136 2206 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359

1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2105 2135 2205 2235 2305 0010

0329

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SUNDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727
Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Bucksburn Police Station

P&J Live Event Complex

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0720

0400 0505 0600 0705 0730 0800 0820 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120

1140

0411 0516 0611 0716 0742 0814 0834 0854 0914 0934 0954 1014 1034 1054 1114 1134

1154

0420 0525 0620 0725 0750 0824 0844 0904 0924 0944 1004 1024 1044 1104 1124 1144

1204

0424 0529 0624 0729 0755 0828 0848 0908 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128 1148

1208

0432 0537 0632 0736 0801 0835 0855 0915 0935 0955 1015 1035 1055 1115 1135 1155

1215

1200 1220 1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700

1720

1214 1234 1254 1314 1334 1354 1414 1434 1454 1514 1534 1554 1614 1634 1654 1714

1734

1224 1244 1304 1324 1344 1404 1424 1444 1504 1524 1544 1604 1624 1644 1704 1724

1744

1228 1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1528 1548 1608 1628 1648 1708 1728

1748

1235 1255 1315 1335 1355 1415 1435 1455 1515 1535 1555 1615 1635 1655 1715 1735

1755

1740 1800 1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2030 2100 2130 2200 2230 2335

0300

1754 1814 1834 1854 1914 1934 1953 2013 2043 2113 2143 2213 2243 2348

0310

1804 1824 1844 1904 1924 1944 2003 2023 2053 2123 2153 2223 2253 2358

0318

1808 1828 1848 1908 1927 1947 2006 2026 2056 2126 2156 2226 2256 0001

0322

1815 1835 1855 1915 1934 1954 2013 2033 2103 2133 2203 2233 2303 0008

0327



Bus Station  •  Union St • Broad St • P&J Live • Airport  timetable from Monday 31st October 2022 727
SUNDAY

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

Aberdeen Airport Terminal

P&J Live Event Complex

Bucksburn Police Station

Great Northern Rd Northern Hotel

Aberdeen Union Sq JET Stance

727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727 727

727

Aberdeen Northlink Terminal

You can also check journey information by going online at stagecoachbus.com, or by  signing up for email updates.

0441 0546 0641 0747 0817 0847 0907 0927 0947 1008 1028 1048 1108 1128 1148 1208

1228

0444 0549 0644 0750 0820 0850 0910 0930 0950 1012 1032 1052 1112 1132 1152 1212

1232

0453 0558 0653 0800 0830 0900 0920 0940 1000 1022 1042 1102 1122 1142 1202 1222

1242

0504 0609 0704 0815 0845 0915 0935 0955 1017 1039 1059 1119 1139 1159 1219 1239

1259

0435 0540 0635 0740 0810 0840 0900 0920 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120 1140 1200

1220

1248 1308 1328 1348 1408 1428 1448 1508 1524 1548 1608 1628 1648 1708 1728 1748

1807

1252 1312 1332 1352 1412 1432 1452 1512 1527 1552 1612 1632 1652 1712 1732 1752

1810

1302 1322 1342 1402 1422 1442 1502 1522 1535 1602 1622 1642 1702 1722 1742 1802

1820

1549

1319 1339 1359 1419 1439 1459 1519 1539 1557 1619 1639 1659 1719 1739 1759 1817

1835

1240 1300 1320 1340 1400 1420 1440 1500 1520 1540 1600 1620 1640 1700 1720 1740

1800

1827 1847 1907 1927 1947 2007 2027 2047 2112 2142 2212 2242 2312 0017

0336

1830 1850 1910 1930 1950 2010 2030 2050 2115 2145 2215 2245 2315 0020

0339

1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2039 2059 2124 2154 2224 2254 2324 0029

0347

1855 1915 1935 1955 2015 2032 2051 2111 2136 2206 2236 2306 2334 0039

0359

1820 1840 1900 1920 1940 2000 2020 2040 2105 2135 2205 2235 2305 0010

0330



Timetables for Aberdeen Service Number X27
Valid from 07/11/2022 to 09/12/2022

X27: Guild Street - Dyce Railway Station
      Via  P&J Live - AIrport - Kirkhill Ind Estate

Monday to Friday

Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Guild Street [M3] - 639006463 0535 0605 0650 0725 0755 0855 0955 1055 1155 1250

Holburn Junction - 639006354 0543 0613 0658 0734 0804 0903 1003 1103 1203 1258

Manor Drive - 639004361 0555 0625 0710 0749 0819 0916 1016 1116 1216 1311

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007977 0601 0631 0716 0757 0827 0922 1022 1122 1222 1317

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 0608 0638 0723 0805 0835 0929 1029 1129 1229 1324

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 0613 0643 0728 0811 0841 0933 1033 1133 1233 1328

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 0616 0646 0731 0815 0845 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 0629 0659 0744 0830 0900 0945 1045 1145 1245 1340

Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Guild Street [M3] - 639006463 1340 1430 1525 1550 1621 1715

Holburn Junction - 639006354 1348 1439 1534 1559 1632 1726

Manor Drive - 639004361 1401 1452 1547 1612 1647 1741

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007977 1407 1459 1554 1619 1655 1749

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 1414 1506 1601 1626 1702 1756

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 1418 1510 1605 1630 1707 1801

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 1422 1514 1609 1634 1711 1805

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 1435 1527 1622 1647 1726 1820

X27: Dyce Railway Station - Guild Street
      Via  Kirkhill Ind Estate - Airport - P&J Live

Monday to Friday

Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 0632 0700 0745 0835 0915 0955 1055 1155 1250 1350

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 0645 0713 0758 0848 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 0654 0722 0807 0857 0928 1008 1108 1208 1303 1403

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 0700 0728 0813 0903 0934 1013 1113 1213 1308 1408

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007978 0707 0735 0820 0910 0941 1020 1120 1220 1315 1415

Manor Drive - 639004372 ---- 0743 0828 0918 0949 1028 1128 1228 1323 1423

Holburn Junction - 639006355 ---- 0756 0841 0931 1002 1040 1140 1240 1335 1435

Guild Street - 639006463 ---- 0804 0849 0939 1010 1048 1148 1248 1343 1443



Service No.: X27 X27 X27 X27 X27

Notes:

Dyce Railway Station - 639005631 1500 1600 1630 1700 1730

Howe Moss Drive - 639008351 1513 1615 1645 1715 1745

CHC Helicopters - 639005313 1522 1625 1655 1725 1755

Aberdeen Airport - 639005613 1527 1630 1700 1730 1800

TECA (P&J LIVE) - 639007978 1534 1637 1707 1737 1807

Manor Drive - 639004372 1543 1648 1718 1748 1818

Holburn Junction - 639006355 1556 1703 1733 1803 1833

Guild Street - 639006463 1605 1712 1742 1812 1842
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For more detailed journey planning and real-time updates 
download the Stagecoach Bus App.
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APPENDIX B – CAR PARK BEAT SURVEY PHOTOS 

  



Argyll Way (Eastbound) 

 Argyll Way (Westbound) 



Argyll Way / Argyll Road Junction (Northbound) 

Argyll Way / Argyll Road Junction (Southbound) 



Argyll Road (Northbound) 

Forties Road / Thistle Road Junction (Northbound) 



Forties Road (Eastbound) 

Thistle Road 



Thistle Road 

Thistle Road (private car park) 

 



Thistle Road 

Thistle Road (private car park) 



Thistle Road  

Thistle Road (private car park) 

 



Thistle Road (Eastbound) 

Forties Road / Montrose Road / Bristow Helicopters 
/ Crossroads Junction 



Forties Road / Montrose Road / Bristow Helicopters / 
Crossroads Junction 

Montrose Road 



Montrose Road Airport Car Park 

Montrose Road Airport Car Park 



Montrose Road Airport Car Park 

Montrose Road Airport Car Park 



 Montrose Road Airport Car Park 

Montrose Road Airport Car Park 



 Forties Road / Montrose Road / Bristow Helicopters 
/ Crossroads Junction 

 Forties Road / Montrose Road / Bristow Helicopters / 
Crossroads Junction 



Aberdeen Airport Roundabout (from Forties Road) 



Dyce Drive / Airport Road / Argyll Road Signalised 
Crossroads 

Dyce Drive (Westbound) 



Dyce Drive / Harvest Way Junction 

Dyce Drive (Westbound) 



 Dyce Drive / Harvest Way Junction 

Dyce Drive (Northbound) 



Dyce Drive (Westbound) 

Dyce Drive (Eastbound) 

 



Argyll Road (Northbound) 

Argyll Way (Eastbound) 



Argyll Way (Eastbound) 

Argyll Way / International Way Junction 



 Argyll Way / International Way Junction 

International Way 



Argyll Way (Westbound) 

 

Dyce Avenue (Eastbound) 

 



Dyce Avenue (Eastbound) 

 

 

Dyce Avenue (Westbound) 

 

 



Dyce Avenue (Westbound) 
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APPENDIX C – CAR PARK ACCUMULATION SURVEY 

  



Aberdeen Airport
Car Park Accumulation Study

Site 1 
Aberdeen Airport Long Stay

Capacity
Normal 993
Disabled 10

Total 1003

Date
Saturday 22 October 2022

Weather
Sunny Intervals
Temp: 14°C

0700 - 1900 (Saturday 12H Session)

TIME P/CYCLE M/CYCLE CAR TAXI LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS/COACH TOTAL PCU TOTAL Capacity %
Pre-Survey 0 0 853 0 21 0 0 0 874 874.00 87.14
0700 - 0715 0 0 854 0 21 0 0 0 875 875.00 87.24
0715 - 0730 0 0 854 0 21 0 0 0 875 875.00 87.24
0730 - 0745 0 0 855 0 21 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
0745 - 0800 0 0 855 0 21 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
0800 - 0815 0 0 855 0 21 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
0815 - 0830 0 0 855 0 21 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
0830 - 0845 0 0 856 0 21 0 0 0 877 877.00 87.44
0845 - 0900 0 0 857 0 21 0 0 0 878 878.00 87.54
0900 - 0915 0 0 858 0 22 0 0 0 880 880.00 87.74
0915 - 0930 0 0 858 0 22 0 0 0 880 880.00 87.74
0930 - 0945 0 0 859 0 22 0 0 0 881 881.00 87.84
0945 - 1000 0 0 862 0 22 0 0 0 884 884.00 88.14
1000 - 1015 0 0 860 0 22 0 0 0 882 882.00 87.94
1015 - 1030 0 0 857 0 22 0 0 0 879 879.00 87.64
1030 - 1045 0 0 857 0 22 0 0 0 879 879.00 87.64
1045 - 1100 0 0 854 0 22 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
1100 - 1115 0 0 855 0 22 0 0 0 877 877.00 87.44
1115 - 1130 0 0 856 0 22 0 0 0 878 878.00 87.54
1130 - 1145 0 0 856 0 22 0 0 0 878 878.00 87.54
1145 - 1200 0 0 854 0 22 0 0 0 876 876.00 87.34
1200 - 1215 0 0 853 0 22 0 0 0 875 875.00 87.24
1215 - 1230 0 0 852 0 22 0 0 0 874 874.00 87.14
1230 - 1245 0 0 850 0 22 0 0 0 872 872.00 86.94
1245 - 1300 0 0 849 0 22 0 0 0 871 871.00 86.84
1300 - 1315 0 0 850 0 22 0 0 0 872 872.00 86.94
1315 - 1330 0 0 850 0 22 0 0 0 872 872.00 86.94
1330 - 1345 0 0 848 0 22 0 0 0 870 870.00 86.74
1345 - 1400 0 0 848 0 22 0 0 0 870 870.00 86.74
1400 - 1415 0 0 847 0 22 0 0 0 869 869.00 86.64
1415 - 1430 0 0 844 0 21 0 0 0 865 865.00 86.24
1430 - 1445 0 0 844 0 21 0 0 0 865 865.00 86.24
1445 - 1500 0 0 844 0 21 0 0 0 865 865.00 86.24
1500 - 1515 0 0 843 0 21 0 0 0 864 864.00 86.14
1515 - 1530 0 0 841 0 21 0 0 0 862 862.00 85.94
1530 - 1545 0 0 841 0 21 0 0 0 862 862.00 85.94
1545 - 1600 0 0 842 0 21 0 0 0 863 863.00 86.04
1600 - 1615 0 0 842 0 21 0 0 0 863 863.00 86.04
1615 - 1630 0 0 839 0 21 0 0 0 860 860.00 85.74
1630 - 1645 0 0 839 0 21 0 0 0 860 860.00 85.74
1645 - 1700 0 0 840 0 21 0 0 0 861 861.00 85.84
1700 - 1715 0 0 838 0 21 0 0 0 859 859.00 85.64
1715 - 1730 0 0 838 0 21 0 0 0 859 859.00 85.64
1730 - 1745 0 0 838 0 21 0 0 0 859 859.00 85.64
1745 - 1800 0 0 832 0 21 0 0 0 853 853.00 85.04
1800 - 1815 0 0 831 0 21 0 0 0 852 852.00 84.95
1815 - 1830 0 0 830 0 21 0 0 0 851 851.00 84.85
1830 - 1845 0 0 827 0 19 0 0 0 846 846.00 84.35
1845 - 1900 0 0 827 0 19 0 0 0 846 846.00 84.35
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Aberdeen Airport
Car Park Accumulation Study

Site 2
ABZ Business Park

Capacity
Normal 462
Disabled 8

Total 470

Date
Saturday 22 October 2022

Weather
Sunny Intervals
Temp: 14°C

0700 - 1900 (Saturday 12H Session)

TIME P/CYCLE M/CYCLE CAR TAXI LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS/COACH TOTAL PCU TOTAL Capacity %
Pre-Survey 0 0 352 0 11 0 0 0 363 363.00 77.23
0700 - 0715 0 0 353 0 11 0 0 0 364 364.00 77.45
0715 - 0730 0 0 352 0 11 0 0 0 363 363.00 77.23
0730 - 0745 0 0 351 0 11 0 0 0 362 362.00 77.02
0745 - 0800 0 0 352 0 11 0 0 0 363 363.00 77.23
0800 - 0815 0 0 353 0 12 0 0 0 365 365.00 77.66
0815 - 0830 0 0 353 0 12 0 0 0 365 365.00 77.66
0830 - 0845 0 0 353 0 12 0 0 0 365 365.00 77.66
0845 - 0900 0 0 355 0 12 0 0 0 367 367.00 78.09
0900 - 0915 0 0 355 0 12 0 0 0 367 367.00 78.09
0915 - 0930 0 0 356 0 12 0 0 0 368 368.00 78.30
0930 - 0945 0 0 357 0 12 0 0 0 369 369.00 78.51
0945 - 1000 0 0 357 0 12 0 0 0 369 369.00 78.51
1000 - 1015 0 0 356 0 12 0 0 0 368 368.00 78.30
1015 - 1030 0 0 353 0 12 0 0 0 365 365.00 77.66
1030 - 1045 0 0 349 0 12 0 0 0 361 361.00 76.81
1045 - 1100 0 0 346 0 12 0 0 0 358 358.00 76.17
1100 - 1115 0 0 345 0 12 0 0 0 357 357.00 75.96
1115 - 1130 0 0 345 0 12 0 0 0 357 357.00 75.96
1130 - 1145 0 0 345 0 11 0 0 0 356 356.00 75.74
1145 - 1200 0 0 345 0 11 0 0 0 356 356.00 75.74
1200 - 1215 0 0 343 0 11 0 0 0 354 354.00 75.32
1215 - 1230 0 0 340 0 11 0 0 0 351 351.00 74.68
1230 - 1245 0 0 339 0 11 0 0 0 350 350.00 74.47
1245 - 1300 0 0 339 0 11 0 0 0 350 350.00 74.47
1300 - 1315 0 0 338 0 11 0 0 0 349 349.00 74.26
1315 - 1330 0 0 339 0 11 0 0 0 350 350.00 74.47
1330 - 1345 0 0 338 0 11 0 0 0 349 349.00 74.26
1345 - 1400 0 0 339 0 11 0 0 0 350 350.00 74.47
1400 - 1415 0 0 340 0 11 0 0 0 351 351.00 74.68
1415 - 1430 0 0 341 0 11 0 0 0 352 352.00 74.89
1430 - 1445 0 0 342 0 11 0 0 0 353 353.00 75.11
1445 - 1500 0 0 343 0 11 0 0 0 354 354.00 75.32
1500 - 1515 0 0 343 0 11 0 0 0 354 354.00 75.32
1515 - 1530 0 0 342 0 11 0 0 0 353 353.00 75.11
1530 - 1545 0 0 342 0 11 0 0 0 353 353.00 75.11
1545 - 1600 0 0 342 0 11 0 0 0 353 353.00 75.11
1600 - 1615 0 0 342 0 11 0 0 0 353 353.00 75.11
1615 - 1630 0 0 338 0 11 0 0 0 349 349.00 74.26
1630 - 1645 0 0 338 0 11 0 0 0 349 349.00 74.26
1645 - 1700 0 0 338 0 11 0 0 0 349 349.00 74.26
1700 - 1715 0 0 337 0 11 0 0 0 348 348.00 74.04
1715 - 1730 0 0 337 0 11 0 0 0 348 348.00 74.04
1730 - 1745 0 0 333 0 10 0 0 0 343 343.00 72.98
1745 - 1800 0 0 331 0 10 0 0 0 341 341.00 72.55
1800 - 1815 0 0 331 0 10 0 0 0 341 341.00 72.55
1815 - 1830 0 0 330 0 11 0 0 0 341 341.00 72.55
1830 - 1845 0 0 328 0 11 0 0 0 339 339.00 72.13
1845 - 1900 0 0 329 0 11 0 0 0 340 340.00 72.34
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